mn SUN CONTROL

AMERICAN HORIZONTAL SUNSHADE

PRODUCTS, INC.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

13909 Lynmar Boulevard | Tampa, FL 33626 | 813.925.0144 | www.americanproducts.com




SUN CONTROL

A

AMERICAN HORIZONTAL SUNSHADE

PRODUCTS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTS LIST
Outriggers, Infill's, Fascia's, Brackets, and Fasteners. . ........... Page 1-6

SUNSHADE INSTALLATION

Apply Sealant to Seamsand Joints . . ... ... .. L. Page 7
Install Face Cap and Hang Assemblies . . .................... Page 8
NOTE:

DRAWINGS NOT SHOWN TO SCALE
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13909 Lynmar Boulevard | Tampa, FL 33626 | 813.925.0144 | www.americanproducts.com

i | Installation Manual | Aug-20



SUN CONTROL

AMERICAN HORIZONTAL SUNSHADE

PrODUCTS, INC.

PARTS LIST - OUTRIGGER OPTIONS

— A

SC010004 SCO10006
TRAPEZOID TRAPEZOID

: L D I

SC020004 SC020006
HALF ROUND HALF ROUND

o I ° T
e
o 6"
° ¢
SC030004 SCO030006
RECTANGLE RECTANGLE

NOTE 1A:
OUTRIGGERS ARE STOCKED IN

30-INCH, 36-INCH, AND 42-INCH LENGTHS. E ° / T
.
NOTE 1B: ° ¢

1/4' TYPICAL OUTRIGGER THICKNESS. ALt NoSE

13909 Lynmar Boulevard | Tampa, FL 33626 | 813.925.0144 | www.americanproducts.com

1| Installation Manual | Aug-20


AutoCAD SHX Text
SCO10004 TRAPEZOID

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCO10006 TRAPEZOID

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCO20004  HALF ROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCO20006  HALF ROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCO30004 RECTANGLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCO30006 RECTANGLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCO40006 BULL NOSE

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"


SUN CONTROL

A

AMERICAN HORIZONTAL SUNSHADE

PRODUCTS, INC.

PARTS LIST - INFILL OPTIONS

Q.

SCI50104 SCI50156

1" X 4" 1-1/2" X 6"
HOLLOW BLADE HOLLOW BLADE
= T
S el ¢ S 2l 6
& 4

— 1" [~ 2 — 2" —n ="

= _r _ ) N CCIE]

SCI30104 SCI30204 SC130206 SCI30106

1" X 4" 2" X 4 2" X 6" 1" X 6"

HOLLOW RECTANGLE HOLLOW RECTANGLE HOLLOW RECTANGLE HOLLOW RECTANGLE

o

SCI20002 SCI20003
> e
HOLLOW TUBE HOLLOW TUBE
| 3
= 5%
3
} 42
{ s
3
SCI60503 SCI60604
o oy 1 .
Z-BLADE Z-BLADE NOTE 2A:

INFILL'S WITH SCREW SPLINE ASSEMBLY.

13909 Lynmar Boulevard | Tampa, FL 33626 | 813.925.0144 | www.americanproducts.com

2 | Installation Manual | Aug-20


AutoCAD SHX Text
SCI50156 1-1/2" X 6" HOLLOW BLADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCI50104 1" X 4" HOLLOW BLADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCI30104 1" X 4" HOLLOW RECTANGLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCI30204 2" X 4" HOLLOW RECTANGLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCI30106 1" X 6" HOLLOW RECTANGLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCI30206 2" X 6" HOLLOW RECTANGLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCI20002 2" HOLLOW TUBE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCI20003 3" HOLLOW TUBE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCI60503 5" X 3" Z-BLADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCI60604 6"X 4" Z-BLADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 "12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4 "34"

AutoCAD SHX Text
3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 "34"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"


SUN CONTROL

A

AMERICAN HORIZONTAL SUNSHADE

PrODUCTS, INC.

PARTS LIST - FASCIA OPTIONS

3
4
3
o —
3
5
3
3z
SCF10004 6" FASCIA — TRAPEZOID
4" FASCIA — TRAPEZOID SCF10006
37
-2
6
4" FASCIA — HALF ROUND 6" FASCIA — HALF ROUND
SCF20204 SCF20306
10
g 2| g
3
—t| 1" | f— —{[ 1" |l—
LEES15) B
4" FASCIA — HOLLOW RECTANGLE 6" FASCIA — HOLLOW RECTANGLE
SCI30104 SCI30106
| 8"

6" FASCIA — BULL NOSE
SCF40804

13909 Lynmar Boulevard | Tampa, FL 33626 | 813.925.0144 | www.americanproducts.com

3 | Installation Manual | Aug-20


AutoCAD SHX Text
SCF10004 4" FASCIA - TRAPEZOID

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" FASCIA - TRAPEZOID SCF10006

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" FASCIA - HALF ROUND SCF20204

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" FASCIA - HALF ROUND SCF20306

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" FASCIA - HOLLOW RECTANGLE SCI30104

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" FASCIA - HOLLOW RECTANGLE SCI30106

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" FASCIA - BULL NOSE SCF40804

AutoCAD SHX Text
3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6 "14"

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 "34"

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 "34"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
2"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 "34"

AutoCAD SHX Text
5 "34"


SUN CONTROL

A

AMERICAN HORIZONTAL SUNSHADE

PRODUCTS, INC.

PARTS LIST - MOUNTING BRACKETS
7

Y
Y
e /.

Q
e /\
b
16 Q
! 7 T
o 1o} P
Q
o ° 0 -
’ 1
o) 0 %{ 2
. o D ‘t ! @\[ i3
R /AN y K|
CWIB037504S CWIB037504
CURTAIN WALL BRACKET FOR CAPTURED GLAZING CURTAIN WALL INTERMEDIATE BRACKET FOR SSG
sl
_ @/\ &
© /\
Q
Q
>
O —
16 o)
12 @) [
° 6
@\ ©
6 ¢}
. ? i
o o 0 13 y 2
B B U \< N \[
U ¥ 2|
N be
CWIB037506S CWIB037506
CURTAIN WALL BRACKET FOR CAPTURED GLAZING CURTAIN WALL INTERMEDIATE BRACKET FOR SSG

13909 Lynmar Boulevard | Tampa, FL 33626 | 813.925.0144 | www.americanproducts.com

4 | Installation Manual | Aug-20


AutoCAD SHX Text
CWIB037504S CURTAIN WALL BRACKET FOR CAPTURED GLAZING

AutoCAD SHX Text
CWIB037504 CURTAIN WALL INTERMEDIATE BRACKET FOR SSG

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
16"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 "14"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 "34"

AutoCAD SHX Text
CWIB037506S CURTAIN WALL BRACKET FOR CAPTURED GLAZING

AutoCAD SHX Text
CWIB037506 CURTAIN WALL INTERMEDIATE BRACKET FOR SSG

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 "14"

AutoCAD SHX Text
16"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 "34"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"


AP

SUN CONTROL

AMERICAN
PRODUCTS, INC.

HORIZONTAL SUNSHADE

PARTS LIST - MOUNTING BRACKETS

6” A
SCEB037504 \‘/)\’ﬁ ’

CONCRETE OR STEEL END BRACKET

SCIBO37504
CONCRETE OR STEEL INTERMEDIATE BRACKET

. AT A

6" —,
SCEB037506 \\/)v ?

CONCRETE OR STEEL END BRACKET

i
6" 1n
SCIB037506 \\//>\\<ﬁ ‘

CONCRETE OR STEEL INTERMEDIATE BRACKET

13909 Lynmar Boulevard | Tampa, FL 33626 | 813.925.0144 | www.americanproducts.com

5 | Installation Manual | Aug-20


AutoCAD SHX Text
SCEB037504 CONCRETE OR STEEL END BRACKET

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCIB037504 CONCRETE OR STEEL INTERMEDIATE BRACKET

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCEB037506 CONCRETE OR STEEL END BRACKET

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCIB037506 CONCRETE OR STEEL INTERMEDIATE BRACKET

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
7"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4"

AutoCAD SHX Text
7"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"


EM SUN CONTROL

AMERICAN HORIZONTAL SUNSHADE

PrODUCTS, INC.

PARTS LIST - FASTENERS

é%l\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ NOTE 4A:

All fasteners stainless steel.

FAO0O1

SCREW SPLINE FOR BLADE CONNECTION #12 X 1-1/4"

FAQOT1A FA0O12A

3/8” DIA. S.S. BOLT ASSEMBLY 3/8” DIA. ALL THREAD ASSEMBLY
(SEE NOTE 4B) (SEE NOTE 4C)
NOTE 4B: NOTE 4C:
Bolt assembly FAOOT1A includes Bolt assembly FAOO12A includes
the following- the following-
e FAOOTTACI: (1) 3/8"-16 x 2 Hex Bolt e FAOO12ACI: (1) 3/8"x 16 x 3" All Thread
e FAOO11AC2: (2) 3/8" Flat Washers e FAOO12AC2: (2) 7/16" Flat Washers
e FAOO11ACS3: (1) 3/8" Lock Washer e FAOO12AC3: (2) 7/16" Lock Washer
e FAQO11AC4: (1) 3/8"-16 Hex Lock Nut e FAOO12AC4: (2) 3/8"-16 Hex Lock Nut

FAQO11AC1 FAQ011AC2 FAO012AC1 FAQ012AC2
3/8"-16 X 2 HEX BOLT 3/8" FLAT WASHERS 3/8” x 16 x 3" ALL THREAD 7/16" FLAT WASHERS

0 § 00 0 0

FAOO11AC3 FAOO11AC4 FA0012AC3 FA0012AC4
3/8" LOCK WASHER 3/8"=16 HEX LOCK NUT 7/16" LOCK WASHERS 3/8" x 16 HEX LOCK NUTS

13909 Lynmar Boulevard | Tampa, FL 33626 | 813.925.0144 | www.americanproducts.com

6 | Installation Manual |
Aug-20



AutoCAD SHX Text
FA0011AC4 3/8"-16 HEX LOCK NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA0011AC3 3/8" LOCK WASHER

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA0011AC2 3/8" FLAT WASHERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA0011AC1 3/8"-16 X 2 HEX BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA0012AC4 3/8" x 16 HEX LOCK NUTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA0012AC3 7/16" LOCK WASHERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA0012AC2 7/16" FLAT WASHERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA0012AC1 3/8" x 16 x 3" ALL THREAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA0011A 3/8" DIA. S.S. BOLT ASSEMBLY (SEE NOTE 4B)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA0012A 3/8" DIA. ALL THREAD ASSEMBLY (SEE NOTE 4C)

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA0001 SCREW SPLINE FOR BLADE CONNECTION #12 X 1-1/4"


A

AMERICAN SUNSHADE INSTALLATION HORIZONTAL SUNSHADE

PRODUCTS, INC.

SUN CONTROL

CURTAIN WALL APPLICATION

STEP 1
Once the curtain wall system is glazed and pressure cap is installed, the access hole that was
created in the pressure bar and extended face cap needs to be sealed.

Detail 1 Detail 2

T-——"
R

POSSIBLE STEEL
AS REQUIRED
| PER ENGINEER

I T

-t

o G
o
o
SEAL AROUND BRACKET
AND PRESSURE BAR GAPS
Ia ANy
SUNSHADE
. MOUNTING
Q BRACKET
Q (::li
L
P® m! I T
o (

TS
T
T

[ SEAL FULL PERIMETER
OF ACCESS HOLE
| AT BRACKET
U g (CRITICAL SEAL)
rr
L)
L[T]

13909 Lynmar Boulevard | Tampa, FL 33626 | 813.925.0144 | www.americanproducts.com
7 | Installation Manual | Aug-20



AutoCAD SHX Text
SUNSHADE MOUNTING BRACKET

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAL AROUND BRACKET AND PRESSURE BAR GAPS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAL FULL PERIMETER  OF ACCESS HOLE AT BRACKET (CRITICAL SEAL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
POSSIBLE STEEL AS REQUIRED PER ENGINEER


A

AMERICAN SUNSHADE INSTALLATION HORIZONTAL SUNSHADE

PRODUCTS, INC.

SUN CONTROL

CURTAIN WALL APPLICATION

STEP 2
Install face cap to system.

Detail 3 Detail 4
PROCEDURE:
. /// 1.  Hang assembled sunshades
' u'.:& on all-thread assembly FA0012.
,g\'jl"l"’ 2. Once sunshade is in place,
| /VL anchor bolt in fixed holes
with bolt assembly FAOOTTA.
|
|
Al
<
Ul 4
W,
‘ o)
|
LEFT SIDE
|
__VL_ QN
E I eﬂ ALL—THREAD ASSEMBLY

FACE CAP

INTERMEDIATE SHOWN

13909 Lynmar Boulevard | Tampa, FL 33626 | 813.925.0144 | www.americanproducts.com

8 | Installation Manual | Aug-20


AutoCAD SHX Text
RIGHT SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEFT SIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL-THREAD ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
FACE CAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
INTERMEDIATE SHOWN


	Sheets and Views
	API Installation Instructions - Sun Control - Horizontal Sunshade - 8-20-24-C
	API Installation Instructions - Sun Control - Horizontal Sunshade - 8-20-24-i
	API Installation Instructions - Sun Control - Horizontal Sunshade - 8-20-24-1
	API Installation Instructions - Sun Control - Horizontal Sunshade - 8-20-24-2
	API Installation Instructions - Sun Control - Horizontal Sunshade - 8-20-24-3
	API Installation Instructions - Sun Control - Horizontal Sunshade - 8-20-24-4
	API Installation Instructions - Sun Control - Horizontal Sunshade - 8-20-24-5
	API Installation Instructions - Sun Control - Horizontal Sunshade - 8-20-24-6
	API Installation Instructions - Sun Control - Horizontal Sunshade - 8-20-24-7
	API Installation Instructions - Sun Control - Horizontal Sunshade - 8-20-24-8


